
'!

3-ITlfcFci cfiT cf>1,1.[lc>I ./.!
..:>

Office of the Commissioner
~ '511 Qftt'i, 3fClR>f 3-i$cl-lc';IG! le'; 3-it./.!cfrl I c>I./.!..:>

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
'5-llQftt'I m,~ "J-lldT, 3-lJ--Gtlcti,?i, 3i6J-lc';IG!lc';-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
· Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrapp11-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.qov.in

.
sir%taia#%k#re

By SPEED POST
DIN:-20230464SWOOOOOOA506

(cfi) #l< «ieI / File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2716/2022-APPEAL / 0)3- rh \

ft ?gr int 3j Ria /
('©") Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-013/2023-24 and 24.04.2023

(TT)
i:rrRct ~ 1f"llT /

sf7 zrf@gr par, sngme (srfta)

Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

~~cRr ft;:rtcfi /
('cf) Date of issue

25.04.2023

(e)
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 02/D/GNR/PMT/2022-23 dated 23.05.2022 passed by

the Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-Gandhinagar, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

o,14"1 <1 ctictY cfiT rrn=r ~~ I M/s Nirav Shah (HUF), Plot No. 908, Sector-21,

(-=er) Name and Address of the
Appellant

Gandhinagar, Gujarat

0

1& arfz zfl-gr iatgr sramar ? it azzsmgr a fa rnfefa faa 3ITT
3ITTlWzfh zrarg+terrzn2@«#rat&, #r fatzsr a faa gt «maral
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision

Q application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

following way.

srarat arteurma:­
Revision application to Government of India:

(4) aft «qra gtasf2f, 1994 Rt arr zaa Rh aar numt ahaqt arr st
z.nr # rn uc{# eh zia«fa gatrr zea zrflRa, +a aat, fa riaraa, ta PT,
atuf ifa, star tr +as, +iaf, &f«: 110001 #t Rtftaf:­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-

35 ibid : -
(a) 4fm Rr zf a sa 0ft z(far eafat srwsrr ra mar # zrf#ft
settgrorn sazrmt, z ff sagrlr atwr iaz az fat 4gr i

io. nrr?tma Rt 4fathra g€ zt
In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
ouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
cessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a

ouse.
1



("©") . mm~~~PT?," m ia:f?f l=f f.-P-lt_fclct l=fR qcata faf4fat zuajr genmgT
3qra raa Ramastsaa arzft ty zrrat fuf@a al

In c.a~e 0-f rebate of d-q.ty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In. case Df goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without

payment of du._ty.

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under

Sec.109 of the Fri.nai'1.ce (No.2) Act, 1998.

() sifaa sq1a ft saraa gr«ah path fu sit zqt feer Rt +&gssmr it <a
ar tu far h pa(fagas, zfaaRa ataata fasf2fzr (i 2) 1998

err 109rRt fag ·rz. . .

(2) a4ha srraa ca (srfl) Raia}, 2001 fr 9 # siaifa fclf.?tfcfE! rn~ s:Q;-8 if-ciT
4faat i, hf s2st fa sk #fa fa«talmr Raga-rkr rv4 sf#a s2gr fr r-at
ait # rr sfa sea fr star if?u 3@k rr tar z #r ger sff h iafaT 35-< if

I

faeaifa #ra arr ii«a«arr £z-6a47 4fa sfzitarfe )
The above application shall 1:;>e made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified

under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which · the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies eacB of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Rasma #rr szi icarau#«tas? zur5a# €1 di ffl 200 /- 'CfiTTf~ c\?t'
sag atsgt ti+squ4 area sarr gt -al" 10 00 / - <ITT" ifrn~ c\?t'~I

The revision app1ication shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000 /- where the amount involved

is more than Rupees One Lac.

0
mm W91,~ '3 ,q I d.rl W91-i:;cr ircTT cfi'{ 7f«Ra ntntf@awh #Ra srft:­
App eal to Cm;tom, Excise, & Service_ Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) hrg3qlar gs f@,u, 1944 c\?t' mu 35-~/35-~ ~ 3Tcflfu:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) ;a-a,piF©a aRhaaarg tar a# srtar Rt fa, nfR a ma far ga, #tr
3qraa grmqiara z4Ra zninfaawr (fee) fr uf@aa Ra ff#r, garara 24 Tear,

a<at«] srar, 3aT,fa+Fr, i<Iara-3800041

To t:6.e west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ntlfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

a&4 Va ¢.-o. «co, 7V .l 000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
s d is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of

ed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
2



sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) f zarr ii a&qskiaarr ?tar ? at r@ta grgr a fu ftmrarrsrj
i flat star ale z as # gt au sft f far €t #tf aa hf rnf@fa srftrr
ant(f2lawRt ua zRl znrtrat Rta zaaa f@hr rara

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the cine appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ·qr1raa gt«a f@2rf 1970 r @hf@a fr rg4ft -1 4 ziafa faafRag &tar s
3n@a rqe?gr zrenf@fa fain fear azr r@ta t ua#fas6.50 #am rlj 141 &-j lj

ca fez antgrafg
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. · · ,

(5) z3 if@eamat Rt f.-14?! 01 ~ crm mm cFl' 3TI"{ m at a#ffa fa star? Rt tr
a, 4## star gas qi hara srla nrnf@er#wr (4raff@fem) fr, 1982ff@a?1 .

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter-contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) mm ara, et zqraa gavat#zfr anaf@2aw (fez) re 4fa .sf#Rt ahtr
if" chcfolJl-Ji41 (Demand) ~~(Penalty) cj)f 10% a au #car sfatf zn zraif, sf@r4af #Tr
10~~t1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 ·& Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)
a4la3wra grm#ata sift, gt@gtr#rRt l=fM (Duty Demai-1ded) I

(1) m (Section) l lD tc!WfRmTTcrufu;
(2) fr+a rd 3fz ft(fr;
(3) a@z3fez fitfl 6Rag«(ft

0
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty

confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, :provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 C1~ores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT-. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) sr s?gr #fa sft nf@2lawar szt area srrar gen qr ave fa(f@a gt t irf
a«ca# 10% mar aft szt lavs fa(f@a gt aaav#10% @ratr Rt srmfr

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on·
_,.,...,..- --·l!<l · ent of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,

alty, where penalty alone is in dispute:"

3



-4­
F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2716/2022-APPEAL

f?frgr / ORDER-IN-APPEAL,

M/s. Nita Shah (HUF), Plot No. 908, Sector-21, Gandhinagar, Pin-382021

(hereinafter refe red to as the "appellant") have filed the present appeal against Order­

In-Original No: 0 /D/GNR/PMT/2022-23, dated 23.05.2022 (hereinafter referred to as

the "impugned o der"), issued by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-
',

Gandhinagar, Commissionerate-Garidhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the

"adjudicating aut ority).

2. Briefly sta el, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service Tax

Registration No. AAFHN2888ESD001 for providing taxable services. As per the

information rec ived from the Income Tax department, it was observed that the

appellant had de lared the income in Income Tax Returns/Form 26AS for the FY. 2015­

16 and FY. 201 -17; however, they have not filed any service tax returns for the said

period. In order o verify the said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the fact whether

the appellant ha discharged their Service Tax liabilities during the FY. 2015-16 and F.Y. 0
2016-17, letter / e-mail dated 10.05.2020 and 20.05.2020 were issued to them by the

department. Th appellant, vide letter/ email dated 14.10.2020, have submitted

documents viz. I come Tax Returns, Balance Sheets and Profit & Loss Account. From the
·t

documents, it wa revealed that the appellant were providing GTA services and received

carting income f om various customers' i.e. private limited companies, firms, individual

persons during he relevant period. The appellant claimed that they were exempted

under Notificatio No. 30/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as amended).

3. The Servic Tax liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17 was

determined on t e basis of 'Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services O
(Value from ITR) as provided by the Income Tax department as well as Balance Sheets

and Profit & Los Account submitted by them. The Service Tax liability calculated and

arrived for the re evant period are as per details below:

TABLE (Amount in "Rs.")

Period Total Income on Difference Abatement Taxable Rate of Service
Income as which Service of Income @70% as Income Service Tax
per P & L Tax required from Goods per Tax Demand
Account to be paid by Transport Notification [Includ

the receiver Agency No.26/2012 ing
under RCM Service -S.T. Cess]
companies ]

1 . 2 1 - 2 = 3 4 3-4= 5 6 7r·- -i 2015-16 4,81,07,874 37,01,400 4,44,06,474 3,10,84,531 1,33,21,943 14.5 % 19,31,682
2016-17 1,46,50,411 13,84,811 1,32,65,600 92,85,920 39,79,680 15 % 5,96,952

Total 25,28,634
--.



0

0

..
-5­

·, $

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2716/2022-APPEAL

4. The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No.V/04-143/O&A/SCN/

Nirav Shah/20-21, dated 20.10.2020, wherein it was proposed to:

► Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs. 25,28,634/- under the proviso

to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75

of the Finance Act, 1994;

► Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 76 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein:

► Demand of Service Tax amount of Rs. 25,28,634/- was confirmed under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994;

► Interest was imposed to be recovered under section 75 · of the Finance Act,

1994;

► Penalty amounting to Rs. 25,28,634/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994;

A penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also·

imposed.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the present

appeal on merits. They, however, have not filed any application for condonation of delay

claiming the date of receipt/ communication of the impugned order on 17.08.2022.

7. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 17.04.2023 to ascertain as to whether

the appeal has been filed within the stipulated time limit or otherwise. Shri Rajan B. Shah,

Advocate, appeared as authorized representative of the appellant.· He reiterated

submissions made in the appeal memorandum.

8. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum. In their appeal memorandum, the appellant have contended in length on

merit. They, however, have mentioned at Para [k] of the statements of facts that the

impugned order dated 23.05.2022 was served upon / communicated to them on

17.08.2022. So, the appeal is preferred within prescribed period of limitation.

9. It is observed from the records that the present appeal was filed by the appellant on

14.09.2022 against the impugned order dated 23.05.2022, which the appellant claimed
1

to have received on 17.08.2022. However, since there is considerable gap of 78 days in

date of issue of impugned order and date of receipt of the order, as claimed by the

appellant, the adjudicating authority has been requested vide letter dated 02.01.2023 to

· ..· · the date of delivery of the impugned order. The Superintendent, CGST, Division ­
-$ ¢4

agar, vide their e-mail dated 27.01.2023, has informed that the impugned order

)>



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2716/2022-APPEAL

was given to the appellant on 24.05.2022 and dated signature was obtained. It is also

mentioned on file that another copy was given on 17.08.2022. They have also submitted

the copy of receipt. ,

9.1 It is observed from the above communication that the present appeal was filed by

the appellant on 14.09.2022 against the impugned order dated 23.05.2022, which the

appellant have actually received on 24.05.2022. Thus, there is a delay of fifty two days in

filing the present appeal beyond the time-limit as per the provisions of Section 85 of the

Finance Act, 1994.

9.2 In terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal before the

Commissioner (Appeals) is to be filed within a period of two months from the receipt of

the order being appealed. Further, the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act.

1994 allows the Commissioner: (Appeals) to condone delay and allow a further period of

one month, beyond the twomonth allowed for filing of appeal in terms of Section 85 (3A)

of the Finance·Act, 1994, if he is satisfied-that the appellant was prevented by sufficient0
cause from presenting the appeal within the aforesaid period of two months. Since the

appeal in the instant case has been filed beyond this further period of one month, this

authority is not empowered to condone delay in filing of appeal beyond the period of one

month as per the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act, 1994.

10. My above view also finds support from the following judgments:­

(i) The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case ofSingh Enterprises reported at 2008

(221) E.LT.163 (SC)has held as under:­

"8. ... The proviso to sub-section (1) ofSection 35 makes the position

crystal clear that the appellate authority has no power to allow the

appeal to be presented beyond the period of30 days. The language used

makes the position clear that the legislature intended the appellate

authority to entertain the appeal by condoning delay only upto 30 days

after the expiry of 60 days which is the normal period for preferring

appeal. Therefore, there is complete exclusion of Section 5 of the

Limitation Act. The Commissioner and the High Court were therefore

justified in holding that there was no power to condone the delay after the
expiry of30 days period."

0



-7­ . .

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2716/2022-APPEAL

0

(ii) The decision of the Apex Court Judgment has also been relied upon by the Hon'ble

Tribunal, Ahmedabad in the case of Zenith Rubber Pvt. Ltd: Vs. Commissioner of Central

Excise and Service Tax, Ahmedabad - 2014 (12) TMI 1215 - CESTAT, Ahmedabad. In the

said case, the Hon'ble Tribunal has held that:-

"5. It is clear from the above provisions ofSection 85(34) ofthe

Finance Act, 1994 that Commissioner (Appeals) is empowered to

condone the delay for a further period of one month. The Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the case of Singh Enterpris.es (supra) held that

Commissioner (Appeals) has no power to condone the delay beyond

the prescribed period. In our considered view, Commissioner

(Appeals) rightly rejected the appeal following the statutory

provisions ofthe Act. So, we do notfind any reasons to interfere in the

impugned order. Accordingly, we reject the appeal filed by the

appellant."

11. By respectfully following the above judgments and provisions of law, I hold that

this appellate authority cannot condone the delay beyond the period as prescribed

under Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. Thus, the appeal filed by the appellant is

required to be dismissed on the grounds of limitation as not filed within the prescribed

time limit. I do not discuss the issue involved in the appeal on merits of the case and on

the decision taken by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned order.

12. In view of the above discussion and findings, I reject the present appeal filed by

0 the appellant as being barred by limitation ..

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

£.-l o%.
1esh Kuhar)'

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 24.04.2023.

.6EN
k.a+; ?>

IE(Ajay umar Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.



-8­
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2716/2022-APPEAL

t

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s. Nirav Shah (HUF),
Plot No. 908, Sector-21,
Gandhinagar, Pin-382021

Copy to: ­

·1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate : _Gandhinagar.

3. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Gandhinagar,

Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).

.5.Guard File.

6. P.A. File.


